

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

| | | |
|---|---|--|
| ----- | X | |
| NML CAPITAL, LTD., | : | |
| Plaintiff, | : | |
| v. | : | 08 Civ. 6978 (TPG) |
| | : | 09 Civ. 1707 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : | 09 Civ. 1708 (TPG) |
| Defendant. | : | |
| ----- | X | |
| AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and ACP MASTER, LTD., | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| v. | : | 09 Civ. 8757 (TPG) |
| | : | 09 Civ. 10620 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |
| ----- | X | |
| AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., | : | |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| v. | : | 10 Civ. 1602 (TPG) |
| | : | 10 Civ. 3507 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : | |
| Defendant. | : | |
| ----- | X | |
| | | (captions continued on next page) |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO NON-PARTY CITIBANK, N.A.’S
MOTION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO VACATE THE JULY 28, 2014 ORDER
OR TO MODIFY THE INJUNCTION, AND FOR A STAY**

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|
| ----- | X |
| AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and | : |
| AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, | : |
| LLC, | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiffs, | : |
| | : |
| v. | : 10 Civ. 3970 (TPG) |
| | : 10 Civ. 8339 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| ----- | X |
| BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff, | : |
| | : |
| v. | : 10 Civ. 4101 (TPG) |
| | : 10 Civ. 4782 (TPG) |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| ----- | X |
| OLIFANT FUND, LTD., | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff, | : |
| | : |
| v. | : 10 Civ. 9587 (TPG) |
| | : |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| ----- | X |
| PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al., | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff, | : |
| | : |
| v. | : 10 Civ. 5338 (TPG) |
| | : |
| THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, | : |
| | : |
| Defendant. | : |
| ----- | X |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. The Court Issues An Injunction Affecting All Bonds Issued In The 2005 And 2010 Exchanges | 2 |
| B. The Court Permits Payments On U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds Despite Citibank’s Admission That Those Bonds Are Exchange Bonds..... | 3 |
| C. This Court Agrees That The U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds Are Covered By The Injunction | 4 |
| D. Argentina And Citibank Concede On Appeal That The U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds Were Issued In The 2005 And 2010 Exchanges | 5 |
| E. Argentina Attempts To Evade The Injunction By Placing The Exchange Bonds’ Payment Chain In Argentina | 6 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. The U.S.-Dollar Argentina-Law Bonds Are Subject To The Injunction Because They Are Exchange Bonds..... | 6 |
| II. Non-Party Citibank Cannot Seek Modification Of The Injunction, But Must Raise Any Challenges To Its Application In Contempt Proceedings..... | 10 |
| III. There Is No Basis For Modifying The Injunction To Exclude U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds..... | 11 |
| A. The Injunction Need Not Be Confined To External Indebtedness As Defined In The FAA, But In Any Event The U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds Do Constitute External Indebtedness..... | 12 |
| B. No Other Difference Between U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds And Others Justifies Excluding Argentine-Law Bonds From The Injunction..... | 18 |
| C. Comity Does Not Permit Third Parties To Aid And Abet Argentina’s Defiance Of Federal Judicial Authority..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| D. This Court Has Authority, Under Federal Rule 65(d), To Bar Citibank From Facilitating Exchange-Bond Payments In Active Concert With Argentina..... | 20 |
| E. The Injunction Governs The U.S.-Dollar Argentine-Law Exchange Bonds Regardless of Whether Other Irrelevant Bonds Are Not Exchange Bonds..... | 21 |
| IV. Citibank’s Motion Seeks To Erode The Injunction And Threatens To Further Argentina’s Unlawful Attempts To Evade Its Enforcement..... | 23 |
| V. A Stay Is Unwarranted..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC</i> , 513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008) | 10, 11 |
| <i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elec., Ltd.</i> , 365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 14 |
| <i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Estate of Shefner ex rel. Shefner v. Beraudiere</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2014 WL 4067184 (2d Cir. Aug. 19, 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Eyewonder, Inc. v. Abraham</i> , 293 F. App'x 818 (2d Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Goldic Elec. Inc v. Loto Corp. U.S.A.</i> , 27 F. App'x 71 (2d Cir. 2001) | 14 |
| <i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Bank of China</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 4629049 (2d Cir. Sept. 17, 2014) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>N. Mariana Islands v. Millard</i> , 287 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Nat'l Acceptance Co. of Am. v. Frigidmeats, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1980) | 10 |
| <i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 3, 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Nw. Nat’l. Ins. Co. v. Alberts</i> , 937 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Peters v. Bain</i> , 133 U.S. 670 (1890)..... | 22 |
| <i>Petrello v. White</i> , 533 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 7 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tire Eng’g & Dist. L.L.C. v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Melendez-Carrion</i> , 820 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Austin W. Scott, <i>The Right to Follow Money Wrongfully Mingled with Other Money</i> , 27 Harv. L. Rev. 125 (1913)..... | 22 |
| C. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated 2014) | 10, 11 |
| Katia Porzecanski, <i>Argentina’s Lopez Said to Meet With Investors Over Debt Swap</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 4, 2014)..... | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 | 7, 21 |
